
Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20 and 13-01-11)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
First 420 CCF $4.234 First 140 CCF $4.234
Over 420 CCF $2.083 Over 140 CCF $2.083

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
First 314 TG $5.660 First 105 TG $5.660
Over 314 TG $2.785 Over 105 TG $2.785

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $181.38
4" $665.77
6" $1,497.36
8" $2,662.62
10" $4,165.45
12" $5,990.58
14" $7,745.98

Private Hydrant $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.09242
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $264.58

Customers Billed Quarterly Customers Billed Monthly

Metered Rate

Eastern Division - General Service, Public & Private Fire



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
First 420 CCF $6.870 First 140 CCF $6.870
Over 420 CCF $6.870 Over 140 CCF $6.870

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
First 314 TG $9.190 First 105 TG $9.190
Over 314 TG $9.190 Over 105 TG $9.190

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $181.38
4" $665.77
6" $1,497.36
8" $2,662.62
10" $4,165.45
12" $5,990.58
14" $7,745.98

Private Hydrant $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.02649
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $72.58

Customers Billed Quarterly Customers Billed Monthly

Metered Rate

Eastern Division (Topstone) - General Service, Public & Private Fire



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" 38.67$          $12.89
3/4" 58.02$          $19.34
1" 96.66$          $32.22

1 1/2" 193.38$        $64.46
2" 309.39$        $103.13
3" 580.11$        $193.37
4" 966.90$        $322.30
6" 1,933.80$     $644.60
8" 3,094.11$     $1,031.37
10" 4,447.74$     $1,482.58
12" 8,315.37$     $2,771.79
16" 11,022.66$   $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge Federal Road  System Consumption Charge

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $4.234 Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $4.234

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.660 Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.660

Non-Metered Flat Rate Year Round Service
Per Month 49.74$          
Per Quarter 149.22$        
Seasonal Service 298.45$        

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $96.50
4" $385.74
6" $868.25
8" $1,543.49
10" $2,411.74
12" $3,472.73

Private Hydrant - Company Installed $1,143.69
Private Hydrant - Customer Installed $935.20

Public Fire Annual Charges

Company Owned Hydrant Charge $414.33

Eastern Division (Rural) - General Service, Public & Private Fire

Metered Rate



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Customers Billed Quarterly

Residential Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $4.234
Residential Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.660

Commerial & Industrial Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $8.977
Commerial & Industrial Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $12.000

Public Authority Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $3.586
Public Authority Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $4.793

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $96.50
4" $385.74
6" $868.25
8" $1,543.49
10" $2,411.74
12" $3,472.73

Private Hydrant - Customer Installed $935.20
Private Hydrant - Company Installed $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

Company Owned Hydrant Charge $414.33

Eastern Division (Brookfield Water ) - General Service, Public & Private Fire

Metered Rate



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89 $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34 $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22 $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46 $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13 $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37 $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30 $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60 $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37 $3,094.11 $1,031.37

10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58 $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79 $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22 $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Customers Billed Quarterly

Water Consumption Charge Water Consumption Charge
(Olmstead, Tyler-Woodrich, Circle Drive & Chestnut Tree Hill) (Tyler- Lake Water & Judea)

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $3.736 Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $4.234

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $4.994 Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.660

Water Consumption Charge (Tyler-Indian Spring & Clearview)

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) $2.214

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $2.959

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $181.38
4" $665.77
6" $1,497.36
8" $2,662.62
10" $4,165.45
12" $5,990.58
14" $7,745.98

Private Hydrant $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

 Public-Inch Foot Charge $0.0924
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $264.58

Eastern Division (Olmstead, Judea, Tyler, Circle Drive & Chestnut Tree Hill )                         
General Service

Chestnut Tree Hill )
 (Tyler Lake, Circle Drive & 

Metered RateMetered Rate

 (Olmstead, Tyler -Woodrich,
Clearview & Indian Spring, Judea)



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Residential
Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $6.264

Commercial & Public Authority
Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.660

Industrial
Per 1000 Gallons (TG) $5.208

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $134.75
4" $539.36
6" $1,213.47
8" $2,157.26
10" $3,370.53
12" $4,853.67

Private Hydrant (Installed by Company) $1,476.50
Private Hydrant (Installed by Customer) $1,213.47

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.06903
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $264.58
Public Sprinkler 6" $1,213.47

Eastern Division (United) - General Service, Public & Private Fire

Metered Rate



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
First 420 CCF $3.361 First 140 CCF $3.361
Over 420 CCF $2.083 Over 140 CCF $2.083

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
First 314 TG $4.493 First 105 TG $4.493
Over 314 TG $2.785 Over 105 TG $2.785

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $181.38
4" $665.77
6" $1,497.36
8" $2,662.62
10" $4,165.45
12" $5,990.58
14" $7,745.98

Private Hydrant $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.09748
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $264.58

Customers Billed Quarterly Customers Billed Monthly

Metered Rate

Western Division - General Service, Public & Private Fire



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
All Consumption $2.448

Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
All Consumption $3.272

Private Fire Annual Charges

Service Size Annual
2" $181.38
4" $476.15
6" $1,070.13
8" $1,902.58
10" $2,973.46
12" $5,990.58
14" $7,953.67

Private Hydrant $1,143.69

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.04435
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $264.58

Metered Rate

Northern Division - General Service, Public & Private Fire



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Minimum Service Charge

Meter Size Quarterly Monthly

5/8" $38.67 $12.89
3/4" $58.02 $19.34
1" $96.66 $32.22

1 1/2" $193.38 $64.46
2" $309.39 $103.13
3" $580.11 $193.37
4" $966.90 $322.30
6" $1,933.80 $644.60
8" $3,094.11 $1,031.37
10" $4,447.74 $1,482.58
12" $8,315.37 $2,771.79
16" $11,022.66 $3,674.22

Water Consumption Charge

Residential Customers-Billed Quarterly Residential Customers-Billed Monthly
Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
First 420 CCF $4.234 First 140 CCF $4.234
Over 420 CCF $3.679 Over 140 CCF $3.679

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
First 314 TG $5.660 First 105 TG $5.660
Over 314 TG $4.918 Over 105 TG $4.918

Non-Residential Customers-Billed Quarterly Non-Residential Customers-Billed Monthly
Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF) Per 100 Cubic Feet (CCF)
First 420 CCF $4.234 First 140 CCF $4.234
Over 420 CCF $2.585 Over 140 CCF $2.585

Per 1000 Gallons (TG) Per 1000 Gallons (TG)
First 314 TG $5.660 First 105 TG $5.660
Over 314 TG $3.456 Over 105 TG $3.456

Private Fire Annual Charges
Greenwich Mystic

Service Size Annual Annual
2" $96.50 $134.75
4" $385.74 $539.36
6" $868.25 $1,213.47
8" $1,543.49 $2,157.26

10" $2,411.74 $3,370.53
12" $3,472.73 $4,853.67

Private Hydrant $1,143.69 $1,213.47

Public Fire Annual Charges

Annual Charge per Inch Foot of Mains $0.07706 $0.09242
Company Owned Hydrant Charge $222.00 $222.00

Metered Rate

Southern Division - General Service, Public & Private Fire



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective July 17, 2013 per docket 13-02-04, 
January 8, 2014 per docket 13-01-11, February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20,  June 27, 2014 per docket 10-03-18,
May 15, 2019 per docket 14-04-22, and October 14, 2020 per docket 18-12-32)

Quarterly Minimum Charge

Quarterly
Includes one sink, one water closet,
one bathtub or stall shower, and one $96.40
wash bowl.

Additional Fixtures

Sink or Dishwasher $22.31
Water Closet $22.85
Bathtub $13.59
Stall Shower $13.59
Wash Bowl $6.63
Laundry Tray $12.47
Washer $22.85

Outside Fixtures

First faucet, sillcock, or yard hydrant; $24.25

on lots 50' in frontage or less

For lots in excess of 50' frontage for $3.91

each additional 10' or part thereof

For each additional faucet, sillcock, $5.36
or yard hydrant

Monthly
Ball Pond Customers $54.28

Birchwood Customers (unmetered)
1

$54.28

Meckauer Customers (unmetered)
2

$43.42

Dunham Pond Customers (unmetered)2
$43.42

Dean Heights Tax District (unmetered)
3

$46.28

Indian Fields Water System Customers (unmetered)2
$42.63

Valley View Customers (unmetered)
2

$43.42

Quarterly

Greenridge Tax District (unmetered)
3

$127.89

Candlewood Terrace - Carmen Hill (unmetered)3
$127.89

Forest Hills Estates, Inc. (unmetered)
3

$127.89

Surcharges
Quarterly

Greenridge Tax District - Mortgage Pay-down $40.50
Greenridge Tax District - Twenty-year Capital Expenditure $75.00
Candlewood Terrace - Carmen Hill Orchards $25.00

Monthly
Bedrock- Twenty-Five year Capital Expenditure $50.00
Interlaken- Fourty year Capital Expenditure $69.33
Hillside- Ten year and nine month Net Cost of Service $36.14

1 
Upon metering, customers will be charged Southern Division rates

2 Upon metering, customers will be charged Eastern Division rates
3 
Upon metering, customers will be charged Eastern Division (United) rates

Flat Rate Service



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Sales for Resale to United Water Westchester Inc.

Volumetric Charge $1,782.96 per MG

Demand Charge 657,452$      Annually the lesser of $657,452 or the reduced demand charge
resulting from the additional revenue collected as a result of a
volumetric rate from WJWW in excess of $1,782.96 per MG.

Service Charge

Size of Meter Service Charge Per Month
6" $644.60
8" $1,031.37

10" $1,482.58
16" $3,674.22

Sales for Resale



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective February 7, 2014 per docket 13-02-20)

Economic Development  (All Divisions)

Businesses relocating or significantly expanding operations within designated areas of Aquarion Water Company of 
Connecticut service territory, or distressed businesses contemplating closing, may receive a volumetric and/or private 
fire incentive rate reduction. The Company may require proof of eligibility.

The volumetric reduction consists of a 20 percent discount from the then current tail block rate.  The reduction will be 
phased out of existence equally over a ten-year period.

The private fire reduction consists of a 25 percent discount from the then current rate and will also be phased out of 
existence equally over a ten-year period.

Both the volumetric and fire incentive charges will be subject to periodic effects of a general rate increase and/or 
Construction Work in Progress surcharge.



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective April 1, 2023 per docket 13-02-20)

Tapping Fees (mains greater than 10 yrs old)
1" Tap $565.00
1 - 1/4" tap single $701.00
1 - 1/2" tap by estimate
2" tap by estimate
Over 2" Tap by estimate

Tapping Fees (mains less than 10 yrs old)
1" Tap $1,019.00
1 - 1/4" tap single $1,205.00
1 - 1/2" tap by estimate
2" tap by estimate
Over 2" Tap by estimate

$75 charge assessed for job sites not prepared in accordance with specifications within 1/2 hour of the tap/service 
connection appointment time. 

Tap Shut-Off
2" and smaller Tap Shut-Off Only (Excavation and final road repair provided by customer) $220.00
Larger than 2" Tap Shut-Off Only (Excavation and final road repair provided by company) $4,000.00

Service Calls
Normal Hours - 1 hour minimum $87.00
Normal Hours - ea.1/2 hr after $50.00
Outside Normal Hours - time & 1/2 -1 hour minimum $129.00
Outside Normal Hours - time & 1/2 - ea.1/2 hr after $69.00
Outside Normal Hours - dbl time -1 hour minimum $142.00
Outside Normal Hours - dbl time - ea.1/2 hr after $77.00

Turning on Service at Curb Box
Normal Hours $70.93
Outside Normal Hours $127.08

Turning on Service at Main by Excavation 
(which had been terminated due to non-payment of water services)
Cost of labor, material and equipment with damage claim additives applied.

Fire Flow Test
Normal Hours $377.00
Outside Normal Hours $493.00

Backflow Prevention Device Test
Fee for collection at customer premise $50.00
Fee if billed $55.00
Fee for 9 or more devices $45.00

Tank Truck Sales
Per load $51.00
Per load (within the former United Water service territory) $85.00

Miscellaneous Charges (All Divisions)



Schedule of Approved Rates (issued and effective April 1, 2023 per docket 13-02-20)

Meter Vault Charges

Customer requests outside vault at time of installing meter (5/8",3/4",1") for new account. $225.00

Meter pit provided by customer.

Customer requests moving existing meter to outside vault installing meter (5/8",3/4",1") for new account. $1,050.00

Meter pit provided by customer.

Vaults for other size meters by customer request. by estimate

Repair or Replacement of Company Meters 

(due to customer negligence)

Cost of labor, equipment and materials used with appropriate overheads applied.

Hydrant Rig Charge
$20.00 per rig per calendar day, plus $2,000 deposit required per rig., plus all meter usage

Return Check Charge $25.00

Collection Fees

Collections at Customer Premise $44.33

Assessor's Fee $25.00

Onsite Inspection $25.00

Letter Series $10.00

Lien Filing/Release $53.00

Late Payment Fee  1.48% per month on the outstanding balance

Manual Meter Reading Fee $25.00

Missed Appointment Fee $57.00

Theft of Service Fee $500.00

Testing and repairing fire meters

Cost of labor, equipment and material used with appropriate overheads applied.

Service of company employees, inspectors, etc (on non-company work)

Cost of labor, equipment and material used with appropriate overheads applied.

Material purchases

Material cost with appropriate overheads applied.

Repair/cleaning of curb box (due to customer negligence)

Cost of labor, equipment and material used with appropriate overheads applied.

Miscellaneous Charges (All Divisions)


